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NSF OIG received an allegation that a PI (Subject)1 submitted NSF proposals containing 
plagiarism. Our inquiry determined three NSF proposals2 contained plagiarism. We referred the 
matter to his University.3 

The University's investigation concluded that the Subject committed plagiarism, but that 
his actions were careless and did not constitute a significant departure from accepted practices, 
thereby not research misconduct. 

Our independent assessment of the report and further review led us to conclude by a 
preponderance of the evidence that the Subject recklessly plagiarized, thereby committing an act 
of research misconduct. In addition, we determined that while serving as a reviewer for NSF, the 
Subject submitted duplicate reimbursement requests to NSF and to the University.4 We 
recommended that NSF take actions to protect the federal interests including debarring the 
Subject for a period oftwo years. The Deputy Director concurred with our recommendations. 
The Subject's appeal ofthe finding was denied. 

This memo, the attached report of investigation, and letters from NSF officials constitute 
the case closeout. Accordingly, this case is closed. 

4 See Closeout Materials related to 111040015. 
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Allegation 

Subject 

Executive Summary 

·. NSF OIG received an allegation from a University Audit department that a 

faculty member charged both the University and the National Science 

Foundation (NSF) for travel to NSF to serve as a review panelist. There 

was a separate allegation of research misconduct associated with three 

proposals submitted by the same faculty memberto NSF for funding. 

The Subject was a professor 

the University. The Subject has served as Principal Investigator (PI) on 

NSF awards and as a review panelist at NSF. 

OIG Investigation OIG, working with the University Audit department, found that the 

Sul?ject took six trips to NSF to serve as a panelist in which he was 
reimbursed by both the University and NSF for the same travel costs. 

NSF paidthe Subject a flat rate for each trip; he then subsequently 

requested and received reimbursementtotaling $4,540.95 from the . 

University. On three of those trips, reimbursement from the University 
carne from NSF awards, totaling $2,287.04. It was further discovered that 

the Subject requested and received duplicate travel reimbursement on two 
occasions from the University and a third party private institution. 

OIG also found that the Subject committed research misconduct in the 

form of plagiarism of 36 lines and eight references in two identical NSF 

proposals, and an additional plagiarism of76lines and 16 references in a 
third NSF proposal. 

Recommendations Based upon the facts described herein, OIG recommends NSF debar the 

Subject for 2 years under the non-procurement suspension and debarment . 

regulations, and make a finding of research misconduct against him under 
the research misconduct regulations. 



I. Factual Background 

We received an allegation from a University1 that the Subject2, a professor at the 

University, received duplicate travel reimbursement from NSF and the University, to come to 
NSF and serve as a panelist to review grants. Along with the University's Audit department, we 

conducted an investigation of the Subject's travel and determined that between 2004 and 2011 

the Subject received duplicate travel reimbursement for six trips to serve as a panelist at NSF and 

two trips to teach a course sponsored by a third party institution (TPI). 3 The University 
suspended the Subject in the Fall of 2011 while its investigation was being conducted. 

a) Travel to NSF: 

NSF proposals are normally reviewed by a panel of three to ten non-NSF individuals who 
are experts iri-the particular field of research relevant to the proposa1.4 NSF relies on the merit 

revjew process to help identify which proposals to fund. When review panels are held at NSF, 

reviewers are authorized to travel on behalf of NSF. If airfare is necessary it is centrally 

purchased fo~ the reviewer through NSF. Reviewers are then provided with a flat rate . 

reimbursement based on a fixed predetermined daily fee, to cover costs for accommodations and 

meals. When an individual is selected to serve on a review panel, they are sent an invitation 

letter with the above-mentioned explanation of how their travel costs are being paid. 

The Subject began serving as an NSF panel reviewer in- That first time, the Subject 
receive_d a copy of an invitation letter which explained that his airfare would be centrally booked 

by NSF, and that NSF would provide him with a flat rate reimbursement to cover the rest of his 

travelexpenses.5 His first time as a panel reviewer while a professor at the University was in 

The Subject also attended NSF as a panel reviewer · 

In line with NSF policy, the 
Subject received an invitation letter with Federal travel instructions each time he served as a 
reviewer. 

In addition to receiving the flat rate reimbursement for travel costs by NSF, the Subject 
also submitted requests for; and received, duplicate travel reimbursement from his University for 
the six trips he took to NSF to serve as a panelist beginning in The Subject 

requested and received the following duplicate reimbursements, totaling $4,540.95: 

4 NSF Proposal and Award Policies and Procedures Guide, Chapter III 
5 TAB 1 . 
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TRAVEL DATE NSF FLAT RATE 
PAYMENT 

/ 

UNIVERSITY 
REIMBURSEMENT. 

The Subject also served as a PI on multiple NSF awards, and in three of the six trips, the 

duplicative travel reimbursements c~ue from those awards, 12 totaling $2,287.04. 

We and the University separately interviewed the Subject_B In his interviews, the 

Subject admitted to receiving the duplicate funding, but claimed that it was due to a 

· misunderstanding. According to the Subject, he believed that NSF intended the flat rate that it 

paid to him as an honorarium for serving as a panelist. The Subject claimed to not know that it 

was related to travel expenses. The Subject stated that this belief came from conversations he had 

with other review panelists and NSF Program Officers. However, neither we nor the University 

were able to corroborate this claim. In fact, NSF Program Officers we interviewed stated that it 

was made clear to panelists that the money was travel reimbursement, and that panelists often 
joked about how they did not get paid for their time serving on panels. 14 The SubjecteXJ)lained 

that although he received NSF's invitation letters with travel instructions, he did not read them in 

any detail, but instead would forward them to his assistants who arranged his travel. 15 After his 

frrst assistant requested reimbursement from the University for the-trip to NSF, his 
subsequentassistants followed the established procedure. The Subject's first assistant passed 

away prior to this investigation. We interviewed a subsequent assistant who arranged his­

-trip to NSF. She stateq that in the process of preparing the Subject's travel for that trip she 
· learned from NSF that it paid for reviewers' travel, and that the University should not be 

reimbursing· the Subject for travel. She stated that the issue came up with the Subject, but he-told 
her that she had misunderstood and that she should continue preparing travel like it had been 
. 16 
done in the past. 

6 TAB2 
7 TAB2 
8 TAB2 
9 TAB2 
10 TAB 2 
11 TAB2 
12

NSF Awards··········· 
13 Summary of interviews available to review in OIG file 
14 Summary of interview available to review in OIG file 
15 Summary of interview available to review in OIG file 
16 Summary of interview available to review in OIG file 
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b) The Third Party Institution(TPI): 

The Subject also requested and received duplicate travel reimbursements from his 

University and a TPL F the Subject attended a conference17 in-

-hosted by the TPI, where he also taught a two-day course. In- the Subject 
signed a contract with the TPI to teach the course. 18 Article II of the contract provided that the 

Subject would receive an honorarium of$2,000 or 12% ofthe gross revenues, whichever was 

greater, and that the TPI would reimburse the Subject for travel and lodging up to $1,500, which 

was subsequently increased to $1,700 by the TPI. 19 ·Article III provided that the TPI could 
cancel the course for any reason, including insufficient emollment, but only up to three weeks 

prior to the (;!purse date?-0 We interviewed the employee at the TPI responsible for organizing 
the course, ~ho stated that at three weeks out, the TPI was committed to holding the course if 

they did not;>~ancel it by then, and at that point, she would always send instructors an email 

confirming the course would be held.21 

The Subject's University has a policy that professors cannot accept honoraria, or must 

pay any honoraria they receive to the University, if the University funds the trip or activity that 

the honorari~ are for. However, University officials stated that this rule was not well known 
among its professors before it began its investigation ofthe Subject. 

After the course, the Subject submitted a reimbursement request to the TPe2 Initially the 

Subject requested $1,081.12 in honorarium and $1,947.81 in travel costs, which covered 

transportation and three nights oflodging. The Subject subsequently reduced his honoraria 

request by $247.81 to compensate for his travel costs exceeding the $1,700 maximum.23 The 

Subject also submitted a travel expense report to his University for $3,013.23 for the entirety of 
the trip, including the costs he requested arJd received from the TPL24 In-after he was 

confronted by the University concerning the duplicative travel reimbursement and honorarium~ 
the Subject paid both back to the TPI.25 

From the Subject attended a conference26 in San Diego, 

California, hosted by the TPI, where he again also taught a tvvo-day course. In- the 

17········· 18 TAB 3 
19 TAB 3 
20 TAB 3 
21 Summary of interview available to review in OIG file 
22 TAB 4 
23 TAB4 
24 TAB 5 
25 Summary of interview available to review in OIG file 26········· 3 
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Subject signed a contract27 with the TPI to teach the course. The contract contained the same 
terms' as the one he signed to teach the course for the TPI in-

After the course, the Subject submitted atravel reimbursement request to the TPI for , 
$1,350.64, which covered transportation and three nights oflodging.28 The Subject had initially 
requested: reimbursement for. seven nights oflodging, but the TPllimited it to only the nights 
related to the course the Subject taught.29 The Subject also submitted a travel expense report to 

the University for $3,371.02 for the entirety of the trip, including the costs he requested and 
received from the TPL30 However, that expense report was never processed, because the Subject 
came forward during r~s suspension from the Universi~J a..,_d notified the University that the TPI 
had already reimbursed some of his costs .. 

In his interviews, the Subject claimed that the duplicate reimbursements were a 
misunderstanding. The Subject stated that he requested full travel reimbursements from the 
University prior to the trips because the TPI would only cover his travel costs if the course was 
not cancelled due to lack of attendance, which he claimed coUld happen right up to the course 
date. Additionally, there was a limit on the amount of travel costs for which the TPI woUld 
reimburse him. Therefore, the Subject claimed never to know if and how much the TPI would 
reimburse him for travel until after the course was taught. Although the contracts the Subject 

signed stated that the TPI could only cancel the course up to three weeks before it was taught, the 
Subject claimed that he signed the contracts without reading them because he was too busy. 

II. Debarment 

NSF has authority to debar an individual or institution for "[v]iolation of the terms of a 
public agreement or transaction so serious as to affect the integrity of an agency pro gram .... "31 

Such a violation occurs when the individual or institution commits a "~llful violation of a 
statutory or regulatory provision or requirement applicable to a public agreement or 
transaction .... "32 Furthermore, NSF has the authority to debar an individual or institution for 
"[a]ny other cause of so serious or compelling a nature that it affects [the individual's or 
institution's] present responsibility."33 

a) The Subject's Actions: 

The Subject's actions requesting and receivingduplicative travel reimbursements 
demonstrate a lack of present responsibility. Over a span of nearly six years, the Subject traveled 

27 TAB 6 
28 TAB 7 
29 TAB 8 
30 TAB 9 
31 2 C.F.R. § 180.800 (b). 
32 2 C.F.R. § 180.800 (b)(3). 
33 2 C.F.R. § 180.800 (d). 
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to NSF six times to serve as a panelreviewer. On each occasion he received travel 

reimbursements from his University despite also receiving a flat rate travel reimbursement from 
NSF. Further, on each occasion he received an invitation letter explaining that NSF paid for his 

travel-related expenses.· The Subject also requested and received duplicate travel 

reimbursements from his University and the TPI in- and requested duplicate travel 
reimbursements again in relation to the TPI in-before notifying_ the University during his 

suspension that some of the funds he requested had already been reimbursed to him. 

b) The Subject's Intent: 

As discussed at length above, the weight of the evidence strongly indicates, by at least a 
preponderance of the evidence, that the Subject at the very least acted recklessly in all regards. 

The Subject stated that he mistakenly believed the flat rate payments he received from NSF were 

an honoraria" for serving .as a panelist. Even if this claim is believed, any such mistake by the 

Subject cam:lot be considered a reasonable one. Neither NSF OIG nor the University could 

corroborate the Subject's claim that he had been told by NSF Program Officers or other panelists 
that the payment was an honorarium. To the contrary, an NSF Program Officer stated that it was 

made clear to all panelists what the money was for. In fact, the Subject received an invitation 
letter for each trip he served as a panelist, which clearly explained that NSF paid for his travel. 

Even if the Subject is believed that he did not read those letters, his failure do so was reckless, 

and reflects poorly on his present r~sponsibility to handle Federal funds. In addition, there is 
evidence that the Subject was informed through one of his assistants that NSF was reimbursing 

him for travel. 

It was also at the very least reckless for the Subject to have requested and received any 

duplicate travel reimbursements from the University and the TPI. Even taking into account the 

Subject's claim that he requested the funds from the University on both trips because it was 

possible the TPI might cancel the courses and not reimburse him for his travel, the Subject 
should have known from the terms of the contracts he signed that the courses could only be 
cancelled up to three weeks before, and he would have therefore had enough notice not to have 

to request reimbursement from the University. If the Subject did not read the contracts that he 

himself signed, it also reflects poorly on his present responsibility to handle Federal funds. 
Further, based on the interview with the TPI's employee, there is evidence that the Subject 

received emails three weeks prior to the events confirming the courses were to be held; he 

therefore knowingly requested duplicative travel reimbursements. It is also worth noting that the 

Subject retained the duplicate funds he received from the University for the~ip to Denver 
despite the course not being cancelled and despite receiving payment from the TPI. He also did 

not return any money to the TPI until two years later, when he was confronted about it during the 
University's investigation.· 
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c) Burden of Proof: 

In debarment actions, the burden ofprooflies with the acting agency (NSF} to 

demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that cause for debarment exists.34 Here,. the 

preponderance of the evidence indicates that the Subject at least recklessly sought and received 

duplicate travel reimbursement for trips to NSF to serve as a panel reviewer and trips to attend a 

conference and teach a short course on behalf of a TPI. 

·d) Relevant Factors 

The deba..rment regulation lists 19 factors that the debarring official may consider.35 

Listed below are the factors pertinent to this case. 

1. Actual or Potential Harm or Impact36 

The Subject's actions have caused actual harm to both NSF and his University. The 

Umversity paid the Subject $4,540.95 in duplicate reimbursements for his. travel to NSF. Of that 

money, $2,287.04 came from the Subject's NSF grants. 

2. Frequency or Duration of Incidents37 

The frequency and duration of the Subject's actions demonstratea significant lack of 

present responsibility. Over six years, and on six separate occasions, the Subject visited NSFas 

a panel reviewer, received a flat rate travel reimbursement from NSF, and then subsequently 

submitted duplicate claims for travel reimbursements from his University. On each occasion, the 

Subject received an invitation letter which stated that NSF paid for his travel; He either 

recklessly failed to read it, or was put ori actual notice that the payment was not an honorarium. 

Twice the Subject attended a conference and taught a short course sponsored by the TPI and 

submitted duplicate claims for reimbursement for travel to both the TPI and the University. In 
bothinstances, the Subject either did not know that the TPI had to commit to the course three 

weeks before the event because he recklessly failed to read the contract that he entered into, or he 

did know and sought the duplicate travel reimbursement anyway. 

34 2 C.F.R. § 180.850, and2 C.F.R. §180.855. 
35 2 C.F.R. § 180.860. 
36 2 C.F.R. § 180.860 (a). 
37 2 C.F.R. § 180.860 (b). 
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3. Pattern of Wrongdoing38 

The actions of the Subject demonstrate a clear pattern of wrongdoing for the same 

reasons as discussed immediately above. 

4. Past or Current Federal Debarment39 

The Subject has no history offederal debarment or suspension. 

5. Acceptance of Responsibility and Cooperation40 

The Subject maintains that all instances in which he has sought and received duplicative 
funding were. misunderstandings, and not intentional. Since this investigation began, the Subject 

has cooperated fully with both the University and NSF OIG. The Subject has offered to repay 

the University for the duplicate travel reimbursements it paid for histrips to NSF. The Subject 

also returned to the TPI the travel reimbursement and honoraria he received for the short course 
he taught on the

1

-Denver trip, and amended his travel expense report for the~ San Diego. 

trip, to avoid any duplicate reimbursements from that trip. 

The other considerations listed in the debarment regulation do not appear relevant to this 
matter. 

III. Research Misconduct 

a) OIG Inquiry 

We conducted an inquiry into an allegation of plagiarism by the Subject by reviewing 
nine of his more recent proposals andfound that two (Proposal1 41 and Proposal242

) contained 

copied material. Proposals 1 and 2, which were essentially identical in content, b.oth contained 30 
lines of text With 8 references allegedly plagiarized from one source (Source A).43 

We contacted the Subject about the allegation.44 The Subject responded that Proposals 1 
and 2 were identical because Proposal 1 was a revision of Proposal 2.45 He explained Source 

B, 46 written by the same authors as Source A, was the source document, as he had used this same 

38 2 C.F.R. § 180.860 (c). 
39 2 C.F.R. § 180.860(d). 
40 2 C.F.R. § 180.860 (g) and (i). 
41 Tab 10: 
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language in another NSF proposal(Proposal3)47 submitted before SourceA's·publication. He· 
said Proposal 3 's text was "based on a variety of sources, including literature searches, 
summaries provided by students, and notes taken at conferences/workshops on the subject."48 He 
noted that Source B was cited in Proposal3, but ''Regretfully, reference to Source B was 
inadvertently omitted during the transfer [to Proposals 1 and 2] due, in part, to unawareness on 
my part of its direct relation to the text in question and, i~ part, to page limitations and the need 
to add new material."49 Regardless, the Subject argued that "As for accuracy and intent, [the 
SourceAuthor50]'s papers were amply cited."51 He said Proposal3 named the Source Author 44 
times, and that of its 128 references, 22 were Source Author documents. Similarly, he said, · 
Pronosals 1 and 2 named the Source Author 48 times. and that of their 170 references. 15 were 

.L-- " , 

Source Author documents. 52 He added that: 

... I have personally listed [the Source Author] as the No. 1 recommended 
Reviewer of [Proposal3], knowing and trustingthat the material presented 
about his work would meet with his approval, and believing that he would 
be in a position to thoroughly and objectively judge its intellectual.merit.53 

He concluded: 

I regret Very much my unawareness. of this issue and express. to you my 
readiness to revise the proposal section in question, if so permitted. 
However, I assure you that the two short sect~ons have no direct bearing 
on the actual . work . proposed as they provide accurate and factual 
information about historical background and existing definitions that only 
support the need to pursue the original tasks proposed. 54 

Based on the Subject's response, we replaced Source Bas the source of the copied text in 
Proposals 1 and 2, and reviewed Proposal3. We determined Source B was not cited in Proposals 
1 or 2, but was cited in Proposal 3, 55 albeit not near the verbatim copied text. We identified 
additional Source B material in Proposals 1 mid 2, which we annotated, 56 and annotated the 
copied text in Proposal 3. 57 We confirmed that the Source Author is frequently named within 
Proposals 1-3 and that he was recommended as a Proposal3 reviewer. We noted however that 

Tab 14, Response Letter, pg 1 
49 Tab 14, Response Letter, pg 2 50····· . ·
51 Tab 14, Response Letter, pg 2 
52 Tab I 4, Response Letter, pg 2-3 · 
53 Tab 14, Response Letter, pg 3 
54 Tab 14, Response Letter, pg 3 
55 Tab 16, Reference [96] 
56 Tab 17 
57 Tab 15 
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the Subject did not recommend him as a reviewer for Proposals 1 or 2. 58 Lastly, we examined 

documents the Subject provided to prove that the annotated text is commonly used without 
citation in his field. We noted they did not prove common usage in the field as the Source Author 

himself wrote these other documents. Our review identified 36lines and 8 references in 

Proposals 1 and 2, and 7 6 lines and 16 references in Proposal 3, copied from Source B. 

We determined the Subject's response did not dispel the allegation. Specifically, Source 

B was not cited in or demarcated within Proposals 1 and 2, and was not cited near the verbatim 

text or demarcated within Proposal 3. We concluded there was sufficient evidence to proceed to 

an investigation. 

b) University Investigation and Adjudication 

1. Investigation 

Consistent with our policy, we referred the investigation to the University. 59 A 

University official60 reviewed our findings, concluded the University would conduct an 

investigation, 61 and convened an Investigation Committee (Committee). 62 

The Committee interviewed the Subject, reviewed documents, and produced an 

Investigation Report (Report).63 The Committee "concluded that the allegations ,of plagiarism 

asserted by NSF are technically true in the sense that text was copied verbatim without proper 
attribution," but "concludes that this conduct does not rise to the level of research misconduct 

because [the Subject]'s failure to confirm the proper indication of quoted material in this case 

was limited and careless, not done with any intent to deceive or reckless disregard for 

appropriate scholarly processes." 64 

Specifically, the Committee concluded that the Subject "submitted three NSF proposals, 

each containing the same two blocks of text plagiarized from source papers, authored by a set of 
collaborators including [the Source Author]. " 65 It "concluded that there is a preponderance of 

evidence that plagiarism occurred because words were appropriated without appropriate credit," 
but "noted, however, that there could not be said to be an attempt to appropriate 'another 

person's ideas, processes, results ... without giving appropriate credit"' because "References to 

58 The Subject told the Committee that the Source Author retired i~ which preceded submission of Proposals 1 
and 2 (Tab 13, Exhibits A-E, pg 23). 
59 

Tab '!8. We made the referral to- which referred the ·matter to·············· 
Tab 19 contains research misconduct policy. 

61 Tab 20 
62 Tab 21, Charge Letter and Table of Contents. for Attachments. Tab 12 also contains-etter to the Subject· 
~~n ·. 
64 Tab 22, Report, pg 7 
65 Tab 22, Report, pg 1 
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the sources or these ideas in [the Source Author]'s work are made explicitly in both sections in 
which words are improperly quoted verbatim."66 

. 

The Committee "concluded thatthis plagiarism was the product of careless error, but was 
not knowing, reckless· or intentional."67 It "concluded that the humber and consistency of 
citations to the [Source Author's] work in all three proposals combined with ¢-e fact that [the 

Subject]recommended [the Source Author] as a reviewer o( [Proposals 1 and 2],68 support [the 

Subject]'s assertion that this was an unusual and careless error."69 Additionally, the Committee 

said "[The Subject] was working from notes compiled by students, and he was not aware that 
they had copied text directly instead of surrilllarizing it in their own words, as he had asslL.-ned. 

[The Subject] admits that he should have checked the students' work in-more closely, and it 

appears that he should have checked the so~ces (and the text) when he re-:used the-text in 
[Proposals 1 and 2]."70 

The Committee found the Subject's actions were "a deviation, but not a 'significant 

deviation"'71 :fr~m accepted practices. The Report "concluded that incorporating students'notes 
unchanged into a proposal Without making an effort to ensure that they are summaries in the 

preparer's own words is a departUre from accepted practices in the relevant research 

community."72 It said [the Subject] said his "usual practice isto review student notes more 

critically and carefully than he did in-" but that "pressures of tiine and workload led him to 

cut corners in constructing this proposal, and his unfamiliarity with the papers in question by [the 

Source Author] made it less likely that he would recognize that the notes contained verbatim 
quotations."73 The Committee concluded that "This error appears to be an isolated event, given 

[the Subject]'s detailed explanations about his genera! supervision of graduate students,.the 

success and productivity of his research program, and the success of his graduate students." 74 

Regarding pattern, in his statement to the Committee, the Subject.said: 

In regard to journal articles, I tend to be very careful and critical of any . 

material that we incorporate, questioning its validity, origination, 

connection with out work, etc. Furthermore, the step of reviewing the 
galley-proofs in journal publications can be an important safeguard as it 
enables us to recheck the work from a bird's eye view before 

66 Tab 22, Report, pg 4 
67 Tab 22, Report, pg 4 
68 We note that the Source Author was NOT a recommended reviewer for Proposals 1 and 2. 
9 . 

Tab 22, Report, pg 5 · 
70 Tab 22, Report, pg 5 
71 Tab 22, Report, pg 6 
72 Tab 22, Report, pg 6 
73 Tab 22, Report, pg 6 
74 Tab 22, Report, pg 6 
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The Report concluded that: 

., I 

We received firm assurances from [the Subject] that this was not part of a 

pattern of behavior on his part, that in other cases he checks material 

submitted by students much more carefully and rewrites their notes in his 

own style .... His record of scholarly publication and the multiple 'Best 

Paper' awards he and his students have won at professional meetings 

indicates a high level of scholarly achievement. Given his solid record of 

scholarly achievement, we came to the conclusion that it was implausible 

to believe that this degree of carelessness on his part was frequent. 76 

Lastly, the Committee identified no impact on the research record orothers,77 said the 

Subject "had not received training in the responsible conduct of resear!)h or other formal training 

relevant to the acts that are the subject of this investigation,"78 and had not signed internal 

certifications for Proposals 1-3.79 It concluded that the Subject "accepts responsibilitY for these 

errors, and stands ready to ameliorate these concerns in any way NSF might deem appropriate. "80 

2. Adjudication 

The University imposed actions "to ensure that proper controls are in place to avoid this 

type of error going forward."81 Specifically, before the Subject could submit external proposals 

or manuscripts, it required: 

• The Subject, his staff, and his students complete all CITI training related to responsible 
conduct of research and plagiarism 

• The Subject complete a continuing education course in professional ethics before 
submitting additional proposals or manuscripts; and 

• The Subject submit "a signed attestation" for every proposal and manuscript, for two 
years until December 31, 2014, that states the document "does not contain plagiarized 
material.''82 

· 

Additionally, the University "committed to implementing a number of programs designed 
to strengthen our foundational training in responsible conduct of research. (RCR) and to 

75 Tab 22, Exhibits A-E, pg 27 
76 Tab 22, Report, pg 6 
77 Tab 22, Report, pg 6 
78 Tab 22, Report, pg 7 
79 Tab 22, Report, pg 7. University policy now requires such certification. 
80 Tab 22, Report, pg 7 · 
81 Tab 22, Cover Letter, pg 2 
82 Tab 22, Cover Letter, pg 2 
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emphasize the critical value of research integrity in our university community,"83 such as 
broadening its use of CITI training and implementing "a contract for software . . . designed to 
verify that manuscripts and proposals do not contain plagiarized content. " 84 

c) OIG Investigation and Assessment 

We contacted the Subject, provided him with a copy of the Report and attachments and· 
offered him the opportunity to comment on the Report. 85 He chose not to respond. We reviewed 
the Report and assessed it for accuracy and completeness. Overall, we found the report to be 
accurate and complete. Nonetheless, we chose to further examine the standards of the Subject's 
research communitv and review the NSF nrooosals the Subiect submitted following receipt of 

. .; .J.. ~ -' - .... 

our inquiry letter. 

To examine the standards of the Subject's research commmiity, we reviewed the ethical 
guidelines of a leading professional association in the Subject's field. 86 The Subject has served as 
a leader in, won awards from, and published in journals produced by theassociation. The ethical 
standards for the association's publications state: 

An-author should cite those publications that have been influential 
in determining the nature of the reported work and that willguide 
the reader quickly to the earlier work that is essential for · 
understanding the present investigation; An author should ensure 
that the paper is free of plagiarism, i.e., that it does not appropriate 
the composition or ideas of another and claim them as· original work 

·of the present author(s). Plagiarism in any form is unacceptable and 
is considered a serious breach of professional conduct, with 
potentially severe ethical and legal consequences. 87 

We noted that the Subject himself acknowledged that the preferred method in his field is 
to use direct quotations or indentation to avoid an appearance of impropriety. Accordingly, we 

· determined, the Subject violated accepted·practices of his relevant research community by.not 
adequately crediting others' contributions. . 

A finding of research misconduct by NSF requires (1) there be a significant departure 
from acceptectpractices of the relevant research community, (2) the research misconduct be 
committed intentionally, or knowingly, or recklessly, and ·(3) the allegation be proved by a 
preponderance ofthe evidence. 88 

· · .: . 

83 Tab 22,. Cover Letter, pg 2 
84 Tab 22, Cover Letter, pg 2 
85 Tab 23 
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1. TheActs 

Our review found the Subject plagiarized 36lines and 8 references in Proposals 1 and 2, 
and 76lines and 16 references in Proposal3, from one source. We found that the Subject did not 
cite the source or demarcate its text within Proposals 1 and 2, and did not cite the source near the 
verbatim text or demarcateits text within Proposal3. We concurred with the Report that the 
Subject's actions constitute plagiarism, as described in NSF's definition. Unlike the University, 
we concluded that the acts did constitute a significant departure from accepted practices, in that; 
although the Source Author was cited and named within Proposals 1-3, the proposals contained 
no indication to readers that its words were not those of the Subject. 

2. Intent 

Although plagiarism is inherently a knowing act, we determined that, given the 

circumstances, the Subject acted recklessly in including text provided by students into Proposal 3 
without suffidient review and in notre-reviewing the sources before submitting Proposals 1 and 

2. The ultimate responsibility for a proposal submission lies with the proposal's named Pis, who 

are expected to review andre-review proposal content for compliance with scholarly standards 

and with NSF policies and procedures: Failure to do so constitut~s a reckless act. 

3. Standard of Proof 

OIG concludes that the Subject's actions and intent were proven based on a 

preponderance of the evidence. We therefore conclude that the Subject, by a preponderance of 

the evidence, recklessly plagiarized, thereby committing an act of research misconduct. 89 

IV. NSF OIG Recommendations 

a) Debarment: 

For the reasons set forth above, and based upon a· preponderance of the evidence, NSF 

OIG concludes that the actions of the Subject demonstrate a significant lack of present 

responsibility to handle Federal funds. Consistent with the need to protect the interests of the 

public and.NSF, NSF OIG recommends that NSF take the following actions as a fmal disposition 
ofthis case: 

• Pursuant to 2 C.F.R § 180 et seq, debar the Subject for 2 years. 

b) Research Misconduct 

In deciding what actions are appropriate when making a fmding of research misconduct, 
NSF must consider several factors. These factors include how serious the misconduct was· 

. . ' 

89 45 C.F.R. part 689. 
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degree of intent; whether it was an isolated event or part ofa pattern; its impact on the research 
record; and other relevant circumstances~90 

1. · Seriousnes's 

The Subject's actions are a violation of the standards of scholarship and the tenets of, 

general research ethics and;;those within his research community. Though the Source Author was 
named and cited within Proposals 1-3, the Subject's use of verbatim copied text without 

demarcation served to misrepresent the text's origin to reviewers. 

2. · Pattern 

We found no plagiarism in proposals the Subject submitted following the start of the 
inquiry, or in other NSF proposals reviewed during our initial inquiry. 

Based on the evidence, OIG recommends NSF: 

• send a letter of reprimand to the Subject infoririillg him that NSF has made a 
fmding of research miscoriduct;91 

• require the Subject to complete an ethics course, which includes discussion on 
citation practices, within 1 year and provide certification of its completion to 
mn~ . 

90 45 C.F.R. §689.3(b). . 
91 A letter of reprimand is a Group I action (45 C.F.R. §689.3(a)(l)(i)). . . . 
92 

Completing an ethics course is a final action that is comparable to the fimtl actions listed in 45 C.F.R. §689.3{a). 
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OFFICE OF THE 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
4201 WILSON BOULEVARD 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22230 

CERTIFIED MAIL --RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Notice of Proposed Debarment and Notice of Research Misconduct 
Determination 

-' I 

···--·-··------·----------- ---~---·--· --~--------- ··-----------------·-------------------------------------------~-----~---------------
.. ----------------------------------·------------------

Dear Dr.-: 

While a faculty member at reimbursements 
from the National Science Foundation (NSF) and travel to serve 
as a review panelist at NSF. You also included copied material in three NSF proposals. The 
details of this financial and research misconduct are set forth in the attached report of the NSF 
Office of the Inspector General ("OIG"). 

In light of your financial misconduct, this letter serves as formal notice that the NSF is proposing 
to debar you from directly or indirectly obtaining the benefits of Federal grants for a period of 
two years. During your period of debarment, you will be precluded from receiving Federal 
financial and non-financial assistance and benefits under non-procurement Federal programs and 
activities. In addition, you will be prohibited from receiving any Federal contracts or approved 
subcontracts under the Federal Acquisition Regulations ("FAR"). Lastly, during your debarment 
period, you will be barred from having supervisory responsibility, primary management, 
substantive control over, or critical influence on, a grant, contract, or cooperative agreement with 
any agency of the Executive Branch ofthe Federal Government. 

In light of your research misconduct, I am requiring that you complete a responsible conduct of 
research course and accordingly submit a certificate of its completion. 

Research Misconduct and Sanctions other than Debarment 

Under NSF's regulations, "research misconduct" is defined as "fabrication, falsification, or 
plagiarism in proposing or performing research funded by NSF ... " 45 CFR 689.l(a). 
Plagiarism is defined as "the appropriation of another person's ideas, processes, results or words 
without giving appropriate credit." 45 CFR 689.l(a)(3). A finding of research misconduct 
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requires that: 

(1) There be a significant departure from accepted practices of the relevant research 
community; and 

(2) The research misconduct be committed intentionally, or knowingly, or recklessly; 
and 

(3) The allegation be proven by a preponderance of evidence. 

45 CFR 689.2(c). 

As the OIG's report demonstrates, you copied 36lines and eight references in two proposals and 
76 lines and sixteen references in a third proposaL You did not cite the source or demarcate the 

------1:ext--in-any ofthe three instances;---¥our appropriati-orrufthis-textwitlrtmt-attributttinmrri-rc"'onn<;:s1tM1itl-narhle'""so------­
plagiarism. !therefore conclude that your actions meet the applicable defmition of "research 
misconduct" set forth in NSF's regulations. 

Pursuant to NSF's regulations, the Foundation must also determine whether to make a finding of 
misconduct based on a preponderance ofthe evidence. 45 CFR 689.2(c). After reviewing the 

______ fuy_estig~1iv~R~J2Qr_I:_,__NSF l:)as d~termip_edJh~t,_bas~ on_;=t,prenonde;rance of th~-~jde_n_<&_YQ.\!L _________________ _ 
plagiarism was committed intentionally and constituted a significant departure from accepted 
practices of your research community. I am, therefore, issuing a finding of research misconduct 
against you. 

NSF's regulations establish three categories of actions (Group I, II, and Ill) that can be taken in 
response to a finding of misconduct. 45 CFR 689.3(a). Group I actions include issuing a letter 
ofreprii:nand; conditioning awards on prior approval of particular activities from NSF; requiring 
that an institution or individual obtain speCial prior approval of particular activities from NSF; 
and requiring that an institutional representative certify as to the accuracy of reports or 
certifications of c9mpliance with particular requirements. 45 CFR 689.3(a)(l). Group II actions 
include award suspension or restrictions on designated activities or expenditures; requiring 
special reviews of requests for funding; and requiring correction to the research record. 45 CFR 
689.3(a)(2). Group III actions include suspension or termination of awards; prohibitions on 

- participation as NSF reviewers, advisors or consultants; and debarment or suspension from 
participation in NSF programs. 45 CFR 689.3(a)(3). 

In determining the severity of the sanction to impose for research misconduct, I have considered 
the seriousness of your misconduct as well as other relevant circumstances. 45 CFR 689.3(b). 

I, therefore, take the following action: 

• You are required to complete a comprehensive responsible conduct of research training 
course within one year from the date of this letter and provide documentation of the 
program's content. 

f,,._ 
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Your certification of completion should be submitted in writing to NSF's Office of Inspector 
General, Associate Inspector General for Investigations, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, 
Virginia, 22230. 

Debarment 

Regulatory Basis for Debarment 

Pursuant to 2 CFR 180.800 (d), debarment may be imposed for "any [other] cause of so serious 
or compelling a nature that it affects your present responsibility." 

In any debarment action, the government must establish the cause for debarment by a 
preponderance of the evidence. 2 CFR 180.850. In this case, you traveled to NSF SIX times to 
serve as a panel reviewer, and, on each occasion, you sought and received reimbursement from 
your university despite having received reimbursement for the same from NSF. On each 
occasion, NSF explained clearly in writing that funds provided were for purposes of travel. Your 
actions were both serious and compelling and affect your present responsibility to manage 
federal funds. As such, cause for debarment under 2 CFR 180.800 (d) is fully supported. 

Length of Debarment 

Debarment must be for a period commensurate with the seriousness of the causes upon which an 
individual's debarment is based. 2 CFR 180.865. Generally, a period of debarment should not 
exceed three years but, where circumstances warrant, a longer period may be imposed. 2 CFR 
180.865. Having considered the seriousness of your actions, as well as the relevant aggravating 
and mitigating factors set forth in 2 CFR 180.860, we are proposing your debarment for a period 
of two years. 

Appeal Procedures for Finding of Research Misconduct and Procedures Governing 
Proposed Debarment 

Appeal Procedures for Finding of Research Misconduct 

Under NSF's regulations, you have 30 days after receipt of this letter to submit an appeal of this 
finding, in writing, to the Director ofthe Foundation. 45 CFR 689.10(a). Any appeal should be 
addressed to the Director at the National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, 
Arlington, Virginia 22230. If we do not receive your appeal within the 30-day period, the 
decision on the finding of research misconduct will become final. For your information, we are 
attaching a copy ofthe applicable regulations. 

Procedures Governing Proposed Debarment 

The provisions of2 CFR Sections 180.800 through 180.885 govern debarment procedures and 
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decision-making. Under these regulations, you have 30 days after receipt of this notice to 
submit, in person or in writing, or through a representative, information and argument in 
opposition to this debarment. 2 CFR 180.820. Comments submitted within the 30-day period 
will receive full consideration and may lead to a revision of the recommended disposition. If 
NSF does not receive a response to this notice within the 30-day period, this debarment will 
become final. 

Any response should be addressed to Lawrence Rudolph, General Counsel, National Science 
Foundation, Office of the General Counsel, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Room 1265, Arlington, 
Virginia 22230. For your information, we are attaching a copy of the Foundation's regulations 
on non-procurement debarment and FAR Subpart 9 .4. 

Should you have any questions about the foregoing, please contact 
Counsel, at (703) 292-8 

Sincerely, 

Deputy General 

--------·---·---------------------------------c;;_~---13-;-··--dl~-~---------~---

Enclosures: 
Investigative Report 
Nonprocurement Debarment Regulations 
FAR Regulations 
45 CFR Part 689 

Cora B. Marrett 
Deputy Director 
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Debarmen't.DeterminatiQn 

ln )'O!Jt Appeal, yoli (u'st claim tfiarthe~IGfailed toi~yw!.te ·th<? l,luplifat~ trax~X.~xpeiJSes~.This 
ar~um~p.thas no impact d11this·dete1mination fl5 the .t'eceipts a{tacheclto t)J_e ()IG.repgg ~e 
thfps~lves itemi:zeg andsl,l{fi~i®tl~ des¢ribe eacftofihe dup1ic~teJ·eih1bursed exp~ns.~s, 
Next~'youclaim thatthe (1I(J ''violated its procedQres" by faitlns· to provide you with a dni~ 
Re_pol't.·The QIG often. pwvides indivic!uals wJth.·11·copy p£ 1:11e draft Report as:acotittesy, .. but this 
pr<:tctice isnotteq1lked. h:Y lw~y;. · · 

Y01J1leXt iltte!ll!:JUO ·piac.e ~~espph$ibjfiWfottlie<cluplic.~tereimbursed expensesrd~ted to·your 
·service as an NSF paneHst qnyol,lr assist~tsJm.d:~dmimstrators at the University. 'this:position 
is Jrot•suppmted ?Y the eviden~e. The:trav~l ap~l!otiza_tigps S!lbrn)tt¢d:hy yqu,j inclu4e4JJ:l'tab 2 
ofthe OIG Repoti! sh<J';Y thatyou didnotdis61ose to. adnrinil)trators th;ltyo-ur~~¢ived a flat J:iite 
reiml:l.mserq:ent frQI,n N~F ~s 'part ofyour patticipati(m aS a panel :t1reniber. The O\lts14eitJterest 
Disclospre fonn. attachrilentA-1 to yo).lrAPPy~·W,hile disclosing lliat you received moneyfi~om 
NSF related topanelservice; ptoyit;fe&n()e1tpl~l:twtion ~to the $ouhtre¢eived or :What 
expenses it was intended td cover. In .. your Appeal~ you claill1 th11t yo11, relied. on, UniversitY 
admilristrat()tsto properly pl·o¢essreirnbursetnettts becau~e they expressed tp y~m thatthey Were 
familiar witl1.N$.F panel set"Vice. Howevet; the onlydocUinent thatyou submit in s~pporfofthat: 
cl~imJsan e"]Ilail,att~hln,ent A~lQ to;yow App.eal~ re~arding .adrninistt~tion. of an NSF:• 
international travel gr~tth11tis w)191ly'unrell.l.teq tQ NSF 'pfJhelservice,. ¥~ur·argumentthat the 
Univei'sitypolicyregardingfionoraria causec! confusiQ!l.petween. yows~lf~11ct t}n,iversity 
adJiiinisttators f!}so .. fails ·as the .Uriiversit~ hon?rariapoliqy· cited inAttacb.me11tlv·4 of your 
Appeal cle~dy statt::s·'.~[e]l11ploye¢scanrt?t.by:rehnbursedforthe same···ttavel.expensl\,Sfrom ~11• 
outside orgal)izatic)ll·.~d the l:lP:iyersity;'; ·Yo;u~anriot:~b+·og~t¢tespop:sibilityfot·yotll' own 
financial.reinibursements; subl)litted amisign:eq offpy yo'(l, by placing the bl~e 01,1 
admi:riistrative staffat the University. . . . . .. 

Tb.¢re is wsp.!lo mefiho your argu.ril.ep_t. thatyou wei'¢ unaware that the dally cqmpensationyou 
received:froJ.n;NSfcovered eXPCI1sesr~hltedt() he~rtg~.partelist) As. st<(ted• ... inthe.Report,.NSF 
ptogratn officers 1lladeit.:clear:tc> Y9l1 tl1attl1e c,lajly coropeiJ.s~ti<m • covered all 'exp¢11sesrelated.t<) 
· bein~ a pandist.NSF routinely sends out noticesto.pat~,elists 1;h~llcon,taii1 the f9ll.oWing 
.l®~age; 

Pimelistswill rec:eive a ot1e~time reitnbursement.f6rsetviees basecl orr. a fixed 
predetermih~d,fl~t mt~ fee. ]hls cbmpe~s~ti~t1 covers.all ¢xpenses•telated to the 
meeting {hotel guestrootn charges, daily meal$~ t:pces,. gro\lnd franspQrtafio11, ~)cl 
othet incidental expenses irtcludin.gpa.t'king), · 

This. Ial}guage is unall1biguqus ~rt4 c1¢arly'p1ltyoU on notice that the corl'ipetrr;;ation you 
receive.d·•covetedtheex;pensestlmt yo11 snl:lseque!ltlys()ughtreimbursement for front· the 
University. · · 
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After cateful consicierati011 o:faiLofthe arguments in your Appeal, i11cl)ldinK those' addressed 
above, and having con.sidere4 the se.riou:sness ofyouractions, NSF· has· determinedthatyou are 
debarred :for a period onwoyears, The qebaJ:meAtperiod willbegi11.from the date of. this letter} 

Deb~ment.pl'ecludes you fromteceivi1lg federal financial and non-financial assistan¢e a.nci 
benefits umiern()n""procurement federal. ptograrns and aCtivities unless· an agency head or 
authorized. designee makes·a (fetet;~nina#on.to gral.l.t· ~tt exceptio1J..in.ac¢otdl:ince W1f112 CFR 
180.115. Non-pro~ilreme1lt~ransactionsin~lude grfUlts, c()operatiye agteelilerits~ ·scholru'ships, 
fellow~ hips, co~tracts of:assist~nce, loans,Joa;n gv~anteesf s)lbsidie,s, l11:>\lf@¢e, paymepts for 
speqifi¢d>iJse, :ariq donatio11 agreemetlts. . . . .. . . .. . 

In addition, you are prowbitedfrom receiyiug:fedetal t;onttacts or•approved subcontracts uncier 
the•Federal A~xJ.uishionRegu1atio~s 'at 4SQFKsul)part9.4 (ottheperiod o~this ciebarmenL 
2 CI:tl,t f80;925. Duting the depatment-:t('eriod~ you maynoth,ave·s~per:yisory r~$pogsibility:, 
primarymanagem.ent, substantive c\lntrol oyei\ or criticalinflqenc~ on,. a grant, col)tract, or 
. cooperativ~ ag:r~~m~ri~ witltat1Y ·~gency of the Executive.Branch.of the Federa1Gdvert11henl; 

In yourAppe~l, yo~rnistakenly claim.that the OIG.an~ NSF inappropriatelytelied ttpona 
<iefinitionofplagiati~m use<! byth,~-instea<l· of applying thedefi11ition ofplagiarismfound 
under NSFregulations. As·explainediil the QIG Repottj the-plagiarism standard was . · 

'.exf;lm,ined })ytheOIG, and considered bY: ~S'f~· not as the'appliqahkdefinitiort of plagiarism in 
this·case, butinsteadto determine what constitutes accepted pract~cesfor citing sources inyo:ur 
research, con1!Annity.Thi:5analysis was dq:O:.e to deterniliie ifyour]?lagiarismco11stituted resea:rch 
misconduct as descdbed. in 45 C,FJt 689,:i(c), which states in relevant partthat;'[t]lleie; be a . 
significantdepatture fiom accept~d pr£tetiqes .of the t-eLev&ntrese¥ch community!; 

Y.ou,next~i·guethat01G"violated1tsestabllshedpolicy'1 by cond'-lcti.ngitsowninvestigation 
·instead ofrylyil)g on the Universityinvestigation and findings, 'f~e NSFresearsh 111iscomiuct 
regl}lations 111.a1ce itclear th~t th~ OJG1n~y ·'\. ,(Z}[d]efetto inquiijes· or investigations of the 
awardeein.stitutionor ofal)gther ]j'yqer<Jl age~cYi orP)[ a]t~y ii~e proceedwith.itsown 
inquiry ... ''In this case~ consistentwithiNSF regu~ations; the OIG ~h,m:y.tQ proce~d with its own 
inquiry, While the QIG•coneurr¢d withtill.lchoftheUniversity-'·s ;findll1,gs,including ~e facttb.a~ 
plagi~ri1>P:lPCCl1P:ed ii1 this ~e) the OIG werttastep·ft1fther ~nd moredosely examined \Vhat 
constitute~ a signi:fic~mt departqre frqm ac¢epted practiqes and. de~erminedthat the plagiarism 
satisfied.theregulatory req!lirem:e11ts fqra fiJ)dll}:~ qfresem:chmisco.n<luct,. 

2 Youmwe cd1lllhunicated ~ith NSF regardingan e11:or in the Systemfot Awatd M<lilagewen.t 
(''SAM~'}that listed you asexcluded fora. period ofapproxi111ately three months pri()r to• this 
ciebarment d~tYtminaticm becowingfinal. SAMadministrators cannot remove the record of the 
three 1,11onth exclusi()n period; therefore, NSF will credityou with those three tnonthstowardsthe 
two year·deb~m~qt period nqw l?eiJJ.gjnstituted. Thfs n1ea11s· t}lat the debfu'mentwill end one 
year and n1fle months: from the gate ofthi~ letter.. . 



I r 

Page 4. 

' 
Accotdingly, th~. fin:dingof researchinisconduct describe&inthe ...... Notice·~ill nbt 
be overturn_ed. Consistent with th~ &{)tice,.you willhaveone yeat from:the·d~t,e of this letter. to 
·complete a compi~hensiveTesponsi})l¢¢oli4uct ofresearch training course • ana provide 
dpcmne~tatl()n off11egtografl1's cqn_ten_t_._Yourc~rtific~tipn'of completion shtitJld __ be stil)mitt¢d ttl 
wtitingto NSF's Offlce:-oftheJnspector (irneral, Ass()~iat¢ W$pt#or Oen_eral for Investiga#pns, 
42bJ Wilson Boulevard, Arlh1StoU;" Vttginia22230~ ·· · · 

Should ')'ou ~aye a~yguestions abo1itthef6:reg()ing; pieas~to~ltac~ Assistant 
Oeneral'CoJ.msel, at (703) 292,.50(56. · · 

cc: 

Richard 0. Buckius 
Chief()perating Officer 

.. I 
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